ORDINANCE No. 184793

*Authorize grant agreement with the Miracles Club for peer-to-peer drug and alcohol recovery mentoring services (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Miracles Club provides invaluable services to individuals and families dealing with drug and alcohol addiction issues in our community and many of the City's social service organizations refer individuals to Miracles Club.
- 2. Funds are available for this grant and were appropriated in the FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget as a Special Appropriation (SA_23).
- 3. The Miracles Club will use the grant of \$10,000 to provide peer-to-peer drug and alcohol recovery mentoring services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is authorized to enter into an Agreement with the Miracles Club as substantially set forth in Exhibit A attached to this ordinance.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget Special Appropriation SA_16, in an amount not to exceed \$10,000 once the grant agreement is executed.

Section 2. The council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in authorizing this portion of the grant funds could cause the Miracles Club a delay in delivering services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Adopted by the Council: AUG 10 2011

Commissioner Saltzman Prepared by: S. Callahan

Date Prepared: August 1, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By Company of Portrain

Deputy

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

184793

Title

*Authorize grant agreement with the Miracles Club for peer-to-peer drug and alcohol recovery mentoring services (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED AUG 0 5 2011
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	By: Versan Valence Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau:	
Bureau Head:	
Prepared by: S. Callahan Date Prepared: August 3, 2011	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date August 10, 2011	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement franchise, comp plan, charter	

AGENDA			
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠			
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:				
n		YEAS	NAYS		
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V			
2. Fish	2. Fish				
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman				
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V			
Adams	Adams	V			